Y PERSONS o

OFTHE YEAR

Muslim SO0

THE WORLD'S 500 MOST
INFLUENTIAL MUSLIMS

%é 2025 P’é




JJJJJ

Muslim SO0

THE WORLD'S 500 MOST
INFLUENTIAL MUSLIMS

%0 2025 &




The Muslim soo: The World’s soo Most Influential ~ Chief Editor: Prof S Abdallah Schleifer

Muslims, 2025

ISBN: print: 978-9957-635-82-4
ISBN: ebook: 978-9957-635-83-1

© 2025 The Royal Islamic Strategic Studies Centre

20 Saed Bino Road, Dabuq

PO BOX 950361

Amman 11195, JORDAN

WWW. Iissc. jo

Editor: Dr Tarek Elgawhary
Managing Editor: Mr Aftab Ahmed

Editorial Board: Dr Tarck Elgawhary, Ms Lamya Al-
Khraisha, Mr Moustafa Elgabbany, and Ms Zeinab
Asfour

Researchers: Ms Lamya Al-Khraisha, Mr Moustafa
Elgabbany, Ms Zeinab Asfour, Mr Simon (Sulayman)
Hart, and Ms Sarah Moore

Typeset by: Simon (Sulayman) Hart

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be repro-
duced or utilised in any form or by any means, electronic
or mechanic, including photocopying or recording or by
any information storage and retrieval system, without
the prior written permission of the publisher.

Views expressed in The Muslim 500 do not necessarily
reflect those of RISSC or its advisory board.

Set in Garamond Premiere Pro
Printed in The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Calligraphy used throughout the book provided courte-

sy of www. FreeIslamicCalligraphy. com

ii

Primary Indesing dnta for the book

Bosk Titke

Prepared by | stall
Paublicution Data
Phvalesl Deseription

Classification
sumbar

Desiml potors

Edition data

Moburnliomy 3000 - Thee Workd s 300 Most Infhentiad Mtlims

Iertan. Keynl Al <Hayt For lstamic Thought

A - Woyal Al -Blayt For liamic Thought , 2024
121 Pages
21092

Biographics Muslims)

Firm Edivies

g ) il R E b gl e e L ey g e e e gt A A ) S B
o e




< Contents

INTRODUCTION
Preface
Persons of the Year - 2025
A Selected Survey of the Muslim World

SPECIAL FEATURE:
THE ABOMINATION OF THE DESOLATION OF GAZA

THE HOUSE OF ISLAM
THE TOP 50
HONOURABLE MENTIONS

THE 450 LISTS
Scholarly
Political
Administration of Religious Affairs
Preachers & Spiritual Guides
Philanthropy, Charity & Development
Social Issues
Business
Science & Technology
Arts & Culture
Qur’an Reciters
Media
Celebrities & Sports
Top Extremists

OLYMPIANS

THE OBITUARIES

O N W =

25

59

71

141

149
151
161
171
178
185
188
200
205
210
220
222
226
229

231

237

iii



GUEST CONTRIBUTIONS

Transforming Perceptions, Improving Lives
Sir Mufti Hamid Patel

Defining the Core Identity of a 21st-Century Islamic University
Osman Bakar, PhD

Bangladesh’s Intellectual Renaissance: A Call to Action
Dr Muhammad Abdul Bari

The World’s Open Wounds - and the Remedy
Sheikh Faid Muhammad Said

Gaza: The Graveyard of Liberal Values
Faisal Kutty

A Comment on the Paris Olympics Opening Ceremony
Paul Williams

Mirror of Reality
Usman Isa Modibbo

Bradford Literature Festival — Culture as Social Intervention
Syima Aslam

BOOK REVIEWS

MAJOR EVENTS TIMELINE

APPENDIX I: POPULATION STATISTICS
APPENDIX II: SOCIAL MEDIA STATISTICS
GLOSSARY OF ISLAMIC TERMS

THE INDICES

Index by Name
Index by Country

LB
SEASIL L e
SRS
ARG S

It is narrated on the authority of Amir al-Mu’minin (Leader of the Believers), Abu Hafs ‘Umar bin al-
Khattab (may Allah be pleased with him), who said: I heard the Messenger of Allah &, say

“Actions are according to intentions, and everyone will get what was intended. Whoever migrates with an intention for
Allah and His messenger &, the migration will be for the sake of Allah and his Messenger #:. And whoever migrates for
worldly gain or to marry a woman, then his migration will be for the sake of whatever he migrated for.”

Related by Bukhari & Muslim

© FreelslamicCalligraphy. com

iv

241
243

248

253

255

257

259

260

262

265

272

277

285

291

297

298
304



GUEST
CONTRIBUTIONS



< Contents #

Transforming Perceptions,
Improving Lives
Sir Mufti Hamid Patel 243

Defining the Core Identity of a
21st-Century Islamic University

Osman Bakar, PhD 248

Bangladesh’s Intellectual
Renaissance: A Call to Action

Dr Muhammad Abdul Bari 253

The World’s Open Wounds — and
the Remedy

Sheikh Faid Muhammad Said 255

242

Gaza: The Graveyard of Liberal
Values

Faisal Kutty 257

A Comment on the Paris Olympics

Opening Ceremony

Paul Wllliams 259
Mirror of Reality

Usman Isa Modibbo 260

Bradford Literature Festival -
Culture as Social Interven

Syima Aslam 262



Defining the Core Identity of a 21st-Century Islamic University

Osman Bakar, PhD

Introduction

In the post-colonial Muslim world, especially since
the 1980s following the historic First World Confer-
ence on Muslim Education in 1978 held in Mecca,
universities and colleges carrying the label “Muslim”
or “Islamic” in their names have rapidly increased
in number. These institutions are either public or
private and are either national or international in
character. These universities and colleges may be de-
scribed as new institutional creatures in the modern
world of education, since they are experimenters on
the hybridization of traditional Islamic and modern
Western educational curricula. The rapid growth of
this category of educational institutions is phenom-
enal. In one sense, this is a positive development that
we can only welcome and be proud of. It shows that
many Muslims are fully aware of the importance of
higher education to the future of the ummah.1 This
awareness is all the more significant when viewed in
the context of our time when the ummah is still a wit-
ness to rampant illiteracy and semi-literacy, a glaring
social phenomenon that is contrary to the essential
characteristics of Islam as a religion, a community,
and a civilization of knowledge.

The rapid growth of these educational institutions
also shows that many Muslims are sensitive to the um-
mah’s needs to preserve the traditional Islamic curric-
ulum and at the same time to provide an adequate
curriculum in modern knowledge. In other words,
they are sensitive to the challenge of how to achieve
a hybridization of the two curricula that would best
serve the interests of their respective national Muslim
communities and of the global Muslim ummah at
large. Some Muslims refer to their form of hybridi-
zation as “integration”. Some others call it “Islamiza-
tion”. No matter what term is used, the whole hybrid-
ization exercise is conveying the common message
that what the ummah needs is not higher education
of just any kind, but rather one that would help give
shape and meaning to the identity of Muslim educa-
tional institutions. The search for this institutional
identity is ongoing.

But in another sense, the springing up of all kinds
of universities and colleges in the Muslim world,
which is partly inspired by rapid changes in the

Western higher education landscape itself, raises
problematic issues to which their founders and build-
ers, educationists and scholars, and local education-
al authorities, need to pay heed. It appears that, as
a result of the rapid physical expansion of Muslim
higher education institutions, the stakeholders, espe-
cially curriculum providers and their scholarly critics,
hardly have time for a reasonable pause for reflec-
tion to examine if they are creating the right kind of
universities—notwithstanding their wearing of the
“Muslim” or “Islamic” label, and producing the right
kind of university graduates needed by the 21st-cen-
tury ummah. Based on preliminary investigations it
appears that we have simply been moving forward in
the educational sector during the last several decades
by “producing more of the same” in terms of “types”
and “identities” of higher Islamic educational institu-
tions and, by inference, as well as in terms of academ-
ic and professional qualifications of “Islamic studies”
graduates.

The Dilemma of the Modern Muslim University

The typical modern Muslim university is thus caught
in adilemma that is partly the product of its own mak-
ing. On the one hand, it is burdened with the ummat-
ic task of rediscovering its own heritage, learning the
best and the most useful knowledge from the most
advanced modern cultures, Eastern and Western, and
integrating them into some coherent whole within
the framework of its educational curricula. It is grant-
ed that the burden is not its fault; rather, it is part of
the destiny of the modern Muslim ummah. However,
the success of the modern Muslim university’s search
for an identity that is in keeping with the Islamic in-
tellectual tradition is closely identified with its suc-
cess in the curricula-integration enterprise, which it
can shape and influence. On the other hand, the in-
tegration work has not made much headway since it
is deprived of the precious time needed for the more
concerted effort and more ingenious approach to its
accomplishment due to the university’s imbalanced
physical growth and expansion. To be sure, there were
a few exceptional cases, which relatively succeeded in
projecting to the public their high-profile Islamiza-
tion-Integration agenda during the first two decades
or so of their existence. But even with these relative-
ly successful ones, for various reasons the agenda in

1 To promote inter-institutional cooperation on Islamic higher education in the Muslim world, we founded in 2010 a series of internation-
al conferences titled ‘International Conference on Islam and Higher Education (ICIHE). The First ICIHE was held on 8-9 November
2010 at the International Institute of Advanced Islamic Studies (IAIS), Kuala Lumpur.

248



question has come to a halt and been put on the shelf.
Furthermore, the literary output inspired and gen-
erated by the Islamization-Integration was far from
impressive. Nonetheless, on the setback to the inte-
gration agenda that we now observe, the claim may
be made that all modern Muslim universities have a
share in its failure.

Elsewhere in my writings I describe the present di-
lemma of Muslim universities as the problem of an
“expanding body” and a “shrinking spirit”2 What I
mean by this is that under external pressure the uni-
versity is expanding too fast, as alluded to eatlier, so
much so that it could hardly cater to the spiritual and
intellectual needs of its campus community as under-
stood by its founding fathers. It ought to be appreci-
ated that a university’s spiritual and intellectual needs
can only be fulfilled under a certain cultural environ-
ment. What is widely happening is that while the
body of the university—its physical infrastructure,
student population, and academic and administrative
staff—is continuously expanding, its original spirit,
which motivates its own birth, is shrinking as it is no
longer adequately internalized not only by its students
but, even more bothersome, by its academics. The im-
plied failure in the university’s Islamization-Integra-
tion programme is the inability of its leadership at all
levels to maintain an enduring dynamic and healthy
balance between continuity and change, especially
between its continuing commitments to the philos-
ophy of its founders and its openness to development
and change in the university educational curricula.

In light of the foregoing introductory remarks, this
article argues for a revisit of the educational curric-
ula integration enterprise in contemporary Muslim
universities that appears to have lost its momentum.
Given that this article is short, the revisit is limited
to an overview of the main issues that are found to

be stalling progress in the integration enterprise. The
main objective of the review is to arrive at a new epis-
temological framework, replacing the current widely
used one, within which the Islamisation-Integration
exercise could be enhanced to a more advanced level
in both theory and practice in terms of comprehen-
siveness, sophistication, and problem-solving capac-
ity. It is further argued in this article that the new
epistemological framework in question would be
none other than what we term zawbhidic epistemolo-
27, which would serve as the defining element of an
Islamic university.

Outstanding Problems Common to

Modern Muslim Universities

Modern Muslim universities and colleges are current-
ly faced with many common issues and challenges,
which understandably would call for inter-institu-
tional cooperation and collaboration. The most im-
portant of these are issues of the quality of education
that is purportedly being provided to the students
in an Islamic academic and scholarly setting and
thus in the name of Islam, the societal value of this
education, and the very character and identity of the
Muslim institution of higher education in question.
As such, it is pertinent to ask what the role of Islam
would be in each university or each college’s attempt
to effectively address these issues. It is our contention
that, in this respect, the fitting role of the religion of
Islam would be epistemological in nature. According
to the Qur’an, Islam is a religion of truth (din al-
haqq)3, which Muslim philosophers understand as
synonymous with religion of knowledge. Islam is thus
rich in epistemological teachings. These teachings in-
clude such doctrines as the principle of the unity of
knowledge, the unity and hierarchy of the sciences,
knowledge as at once the foundation and the goal of

2 See Osman Bakar, “The role of Islam in higher education policies of Muslim countries,” Osman Bakar, Eric Winkel, and Airulamri Am-
ran, eds., Contemporary Higher Education Needs in Muslim Countries: Defining the Role of Islam in 21st Century Higher Education (Kuala
Lumpur: IAIS Malaysia, 2011, 21-38).

3 %r’an, 61:9.

249



Islamic learning culture, and the necessity of ethics of
knowledge of which professional ethics is an impor-
tant application.

Since the core problem of Muslim higher educa-
tion is basically epistemological in nature, as is true
generally of higher education in the global communi-
ty, it is most appropriate to speak of the fitting role of
Islamic epistemology. From the Islamic perspective,
the most pertinent epistemological principle to the
attempt to address the outstanding problems in Mus-
lim universities is the epistemological idea contained
in the first pillar of Islam. This pillar asserts the two
testimonies of the Unity of God and the Muham-
madan apostleship. Those scholars are right who say
that the two testimonies are statements of knowl-
edge. As such, they deserve to be treated as epistemo-
logical principles, indeed the two most fundamental
ones. Traditionally, these twin principles serve as the
most fundamental sources of all other epistemologi-
cal ideas, both theoretical and applied. Inasmuch as
the two principles and their derivatives constitute the
core content of Islam’s zawhidic teachings, we may
refer to the resulting body of knowledge as tawhidic
epistemology.

This fawhidic epistemology is presented here as in-
strumental to the success of the quest of the modern
Muslim university to secure the best higher educa-
tion curricula integration model possible. By the best
curricula integration designable we mean first and
foremost that it is coherent, sound, and of great prac-
tical utility. Such a model also means an integration
scheme that possesses an ability to balance between
auniversity’s capacity for intelligent responses to per-
ennial human needs and its capacity for pragmatic re-
sponses to changing human needs in conformity with
the dictates of changing times and spaces. The chang-
ing human needs are usually addressed by the “secu-
lar” sciences or academic disciplines that are founded
on some newly emerging epistemologies. According-
ly, the changing needs are seen as capable of posing an
epistemological challenge to the university authority,
particularly the department that is entrusted with
occasional curricula reviews. But with the help of
tawhidic epistemology, it is strongly believed that the
challenge in question could be adequately addressed
by the university. It is to be noted that the epistemo-
logical challenge would be an ongoing thing since the
university’s academic expansion would mean there
will always be new academic disciplines added to the
university’s educational curricula that require an ap-
propriate epistemological response.

250

The Quest for an Excellent Educational

Curricula Integration: From Piecemeal

to Tawhidic Epistemology

Educational curriculum integration exercise is es-
sentially an epistemological work. The quality of the
integration produced would be greatly dependent on
the quality of the epistemological framework within
which the integration is performed. It is not difficult
to see why we can make this important conclusion.
There are four elements that need to be present in any
work of knowledge integration: knowledge elements
that need to be integrated; the mind that is doing the
integration; integration principles and tools; and the
conceptual framework into which the integrated ele-
ments are to be integrated. It is quite clear that there
is a quality factor that is associated with each of the
four elements in question. While all these elements
are important, especially the mind of the human in-
tegrator, the focus in this article is on the quality of
the epistemological framework for the integration at
hand. This is the key issue confronting the academia
in modern Muslim universities. A Muslim university
needs to pay serious attention to this qualitative de-
mand of curricula integration works.

Admittedly, since the beginning of the academic
responses of Muslim responses to modern knowledge
decades ago, some changes could be observed in the
curriculum sector where attempts have been made
to produce a semblance of curriculum integration of
traditional and modern knowledge. However, from
the traditional Islamic perspective of what counts as
the true institutional identity of a university—as the
symbol of tawhidic epistemology—these changes can
only be described as cosmetic in nature. By and large,
the curriculum integration in question is sought to be
achieved by loosely incorporating into the “tradition-
al” curriculum of Islamic studies parts of “modern
secular knowledge” that is thought to be useful to the
current job market. However, this sort of integration
exercise appears to be arbitrary and superficial and
without the proper kind of epistemological basis that
the Islamic tradition of learning seeks to put in place
and champion. The so-called curriculum integration
is nothing more than a loose combination, epistemo-
logically speaking, of selected traditional disciplines
as well as selected modern courses that are dictated
by two main considerations: to appear as still being
faithful to the traditional curriculum and thus to
appear as Islamic; and to appear as being sensitive to
the needs of graduates as job seckers. Unfortunately,
these mere considerations in the thoughts and prac-
tices of leaders of Muslim universities are nowadays



to be viewed as too ordinary and commonplace as to
be taken seriously as achievers in integration works.
What is needed is for us to help elevate them and
even the better achievers to the rank of leading inter-
national universities that are championing the spirit
of tawhidic epistemology and taking pride in it as the
essence of the true institutional identity of Muslim
universities.

In the path to excellence in curricula integration
works, it is necessary for Muslim minds in the uni-
versities to be open, those of academics and students
alike. Only with an authentic opening of their minds,
which is basically epistemological in nature, would
the Muslims be liberated from what the late Saudi
Arabian international scholar and intellectual-activ-
ist AbdulHamid AbuSulayman (1936-2021) called
“The Crisis in the Muslim Mind”4 and what the
American political philosopher, Allan Bloom (1930-
1992) referred to as “The Closing of the American
Mind”5 Both scholars were, in fact, speaking of the
phenomenon of the closing of the modern mind but
in two different cultural settings. Both attributed the
closing to some epistemological reasons, to the nar-
rowing or closing of the door of jjzihad or “free think-
ing” in the case of AbuSulayman, and to the deeper
intellectual crisis resulting from a “dangerous nar-
rowing of curiosity and exploration by the university
clites”. Similarities and differences in their thoughts
notwithstanding, I argue that the common opener
of the “closed” human mind to which both referred,
to various degrees of openness, would be tawhidic
epistemology. As such, it is of utmost importance for
every Muslim university to teach this academic disci-
pline together with the science of Divine Unity (i/m

al-tawhid) of which the former is a branch. The nur-
turing of the zawhidic mind has been central to the

- s

traditional mission of Muslim universities since it is
precisely this kind of mind that defines their institu-
tional identity.

From the developmental point of view, it is under-
standable and permissible for a new modern Muslim
university to commence its curricula integration en-
terprise with the elementary type of hybridization of
traditional Islamic knowledge and modern secular
knowledge that employs a piecemeal epistemologi-
cal approach. An example of such an approach is by
providing quotations from the Qur’an or prophetic
hadiths in support of harmonizing modern with tra-
ditional knowledge wherever appropriate. However,
as we progress towards more advanced and more
sophisticated curricula integration works, we need
knowledge intervention from tawhidic epistemolo-
gy, which is viewed in the Islamic intellectual tradi-
tion as universal, most comprehensive, holistic, and
inclusive.

Islamic Applied Epistemology: Empowering

the Identity of a Muslim University

If Islam is to play a key role in the ummah’s agenda of
advancing the cause of higher education in the 21st
century, then I would argue that we need to turn to
Islam that is understood as a religion of knowledge
and as an intellectual tradition. Based on our under-
standing of this dimension of Islam, we can describe
its role in three main areas. First, there is the role of
Islam’s institutional values; second, the role of Islamic
epistemological teachings with specific reference to
its applied epistemology in its capacity to empower

4 AbdulHamid A. AbuSulayman, Crisis in the Muslim Mind, trans. Yusuf Talal DeLorenzo (International Institute of Islamic Thought,

1993), 1st edition.

S Allan Bloom, The Closing of the American Mind: How Higher Education Has Failed Democracy and Impoverished the Souls of Today’s

Students (Simon & Schuster, 2012 Reissue Edition).

251



the identity of a Muslim university; and third, the
role of Islamic ethics of knowledge.

In reference to the first role, we are thinking of
Islam as a source of ideas for organizational theories
and perspectives that could enlighten Muslims on the
issue of the ideal size and the ideal character of a uni-
versity. In this respect, we are reminded of Ibn Khal-
dun’s theory of the “moderate size” of cultural organ-
isms, particularly of cities. The practical implication
of this theory is quite clear. A university cannot go
on growing physically without limits. Moreover, the
issue of the physical size of a university can have se-
rious implications for the quality of its governance.
With respect to the ideal character of a university, Is-
lam is relevant to its quest by virtue of being a source
of institutional values in relation to the theory and
practice of leadership and followership and sense of
social belonging.

In reference to the second role, some general as-
pects of the significance of Islamic epistemological
teachings to the institutionalization of Muslim high-
er education have previously been discussed. What
is now sought to be discussed are the more detailed
aspects of Islam’s applied epistemology in relation to
the function of empowering the zawhidic identity of
a Muslim university. There are seven such functions
listed below:

1. Providing ideas for the philosophy and design

of educational curricula.

2. Formulating the epistemologies of individu-
al academic disciplines and pointing out the
similarities and the differences between them.

3. Providinga tawhidic vision of a university’s ac-
ademic programme: this vision can be trans-
lated into the kind of academic programmes
that would not only ensure a rationalized and
efficient academic governance, but would also
save costs.

4. Providinga balanced curriculum between fard
ayn and fard kifayah knowledge.

5. Providinga balanced curriculum between per-
ennial and ephemeral knowledge.

6. Servingas a basic source of intellectual-ration-
al and scientific values such as truthfulness,

rationality, objcctivity, and certainty, cspecial—
ly for the purpose of creating a healthy knowl-
edge culture.

7. Serving as a source of research values for the
creation of a healthy research culture.

In reference to the third role, we are emphasizing
the following aspects of the ethical role and respon-
sibility of a Muslim university, which is conceptually
related to its identity:

1. Ensuring that the creation or production of
new knowledge, its applications, and its dis-
semination in all its forms are in accordance
with Islamic ethics.

2. Serving as a source of professional ethics: this
is to ensure that graduates in every profession
are imbued with the best standard of profes-
sional ethics.

3. Committing the university to observing this
practical wisdom: “It is the ethical knowl-
edge itself largely shunned in contemporary
higher education curricula on the excuse of
needing more time to promote graduates
marketability that would best guarantee their
marketability”

Conclusion

The nature of Islam as a religion of knowledge par
excellence has left a profound impact on the field of
education, including higher education, that extended
beyond the Muslim world. Islam predated the West
by centuries in creating a robust higher education and
knowledge culture. This culture, which was an out-
standing aspect of classical Islamic civilization, mir-
rored the identity of the religion of Islam itself, which
is tawhidic in the sense of being founded on the prin-
ciple of absolute monotheism (a/-tawhid). The tra-
ditional Muslim university reflected this truth in its
institutional identity, particularly in its educational
curricula. For contemporary Muslim universities in
the 21st century, the main challenge is how with the
guidance from traditional Islamic epistemology they
can create a curricula integration model that synthe-
sises traditional Islamic and modern secular knowl-
edge and yet display a zawhidic character.

Professor Osman Bakar is the Rector, International Islamic University Malaysia (IITUM), Al-Ghazali Chair of
Epistemology and Civilisational Studies and Renewal, ISTAC-IIUM, and Emeritus Professor of Philosophy
of Science, Universiti Malaya. Email: osmanbakar@iium.edu,my

252



THEINDICES



INDEX BY NAME

A

Abbas, HE President Mahmoud 143, 163
Abdalla, Asma Mohamed 164

Abdel Haleem, Professor Muhammad 157
Abdelkafy, Sheikh Dr Omar 178
Abdul-Jabbar, Kareem 228
Abdulkodirzoda, Mufti Saidmukarram 175
HRH Crown Prince Hussein bin Abdullah 763
HM Queen Rania Al-Abdullah 5, 185
Abdulmajid, Iman 213

Abdur-Razak, Shaykh Faisal Hamid 176
Abdurrahman, Professor Taha 152
Aboulela, Leila 212

Aboutaleb, Ahmed 168

Aboutrika, Mohamed 226

HRE Amirul Mu’'minin Sheikh As-Sultan Muham-
madu Saadu Abubakar III 7108

Abu Rashta, Ata 161

Abu Sarah, Aziz 188

Abu-Ghazaleh, Talal 200

Abu-Sittah, Dr Ghassan (new) 7, 196
AbuSulayman, Muna 185

Abuelaish, Dr Izzeldin 188

Achyar, Miftachul 174

Adam, Fawzia Yusuf Haji 165

Aden, Halima 218

Al-Afasy, Sheikh Mishary bin Rashid 220
Afifa, Dr Nadhira Nuraini 206

Ahmad, Abdrahman Olanrewaju 172
Ahmad, Dr Saiyad Nizamuddin (new) 160
Ahmad, Sheikh Abubakr 173

Ahmed, Professor Akbar 142, 156
Ahmed, Riz 216

Al-Ajmi, Sheikh Ahmad Ali 220
Akhundzada, HE Mullah Haibatullah 737
Al-Akiti, Dato Dr Muhammad Afifi 155
AlSuwaidan, Sheikh Dr Tareq 222
Alabbar, Mohamed Ben Ali 202

Alattas, Syed Hassan bin Muhammad bin Salim 181
Ali, Zeeshan 196

Alidoosti, Taraneh 271

Aliyev, HE President Ilham 130

Aljunied, Professor Khairudin 156
Alsuleiman, Imam Shady 176

Alewaijri, Dr Abdulaziz Othman 171
Al-Ameri, Khalid 791

Amin, Maruf 174

298

Amoli, HE Grand Ayatollah Abdullah Jawadi 742,
151

Al-Amoudi, Sheikh Mohammed Hussein Ali 201
Ansari, Anousheh 200

Anwar, Zainah 194

Al-Arifi, Dr Muhammad 145, 178

Ashafa, Imam Muhammad 792

Aslam, Syima 217

Al-Assad, HE President Bashar 164

Assaf, Mohammed 226

Assaf, Roger 211

Al-Aswany, Alaa 210

Al-Attas, Professor Syed Muhammad Naquib 738
Atra-Ur-Rahman, Professor 207

Aung, Khalifa U Thein Win 181

Awad, Nihad 198

Awang, Datuk Seri Abdul Hadi bin 780
Al-Awni, Dr Hatim 153

Ayyad, Grand Mufti Nazir Mohamed (new) 171
Azaiza, Motaz (new) 222

Al-Azhari, Sheikh Usama Al-Sayyid 128

Aziz, Asif 204

Azmi, Hazrat Allama Maulana Qamaruzzaman 180
Azmi, Shabana 2714

B

Babikir, Sheikh Ahmed 782
Badawi, Samar 189

Badie, Dr Mohammed 171
Badreya, Sayed 210

Al-Bahar, Shaikha 200

Bakar, Professor Osman 155
El-Banna, Dr Hany 187

Bano, Bilkis 793

Baradar, Abdul Ghani 165
Barakat, Maha 191

Barghouti, Mustafa (new) /63
Al-Barghouti, Dr Tamim 271
Barzani, Masoud 161

Bauchi, Sheikh Dahiru Usman 179
Bayero, Aminu Ado 172
Bayyah, HE Sheikh Abdullah bin 7110
El-Baz, Farouk 205

Bechari, Dr Mohamed 144, 175
Belkaid, Sheikh Abdellatif 778
Benganna, Khadija 222
Bensouda, Fatou 191



Benzema, Karim 227

Bewley, Aisha 160

Beydoun, Khaled A 198

Bhikha, Zain 213

Bin Laden, Bakr 201

Bisri, Kyai Haji Achmad Mustofa 155
Bouhia, Dr Hynd 200

Bukai, Sheikh Mohamad 177
Bukhari, Khanum Tayyaba 181
Al-Bukhari, Sayyid Ibraheemul Khaleel 173
Al-Bukhary, Syed Mokhtar 187

C

Carson, André 169

Celebi, Master Hasan 216

Cerié, Sheikh Dr Mustafa 156
Chabulika, Sheikh Dinala 792
Chappelle, David Khari Webber 219
Cherif, Mustapha 151

Chowdhury, Sheikh Tawfique 197

D

Dabashi, Professor Hamid 151

Dabhlan, Professor Dr Winai 207

Dajani, Professor Rana 205

Damad, Ayatollah Dr Seyyed Mostafa Mohaghegh
151

Dangote, Alhaji Aliko 203

Davutoglu, Ahmet 168

Dayib, Faduma 792

Dayrit, Flordeliza 197

Derian, Grand Mufti Abdul Latif (new) 752
Diakité, Sheikh Aima Ousmane (new) 172
Diriye, Ahmad 229

Dudi¢, Grand Mufti Mevlud 176

Duzyatan, Engin Altan 216

E

Ebadi, Shirin 188

Ebtekar, Dr Masoumeh 161

Elgamal, Dr Taher 209

Ellison, Keith 769

Elmi, Asha Haji 7192

Erdogan, HE President Recep Tayyip 92
El-Erian, Mohamed 204

Al-Esa, Majed 212

Esack, Farid 154

Faizal, Mohamed 187

Faming, Hassan Yang 173

Al-Fagqih, Judge Kholoud 188

Farah, Mohamed 227

Al-Fares, Ola 222

Farhadi, Asghar 211

Farooq, Dr Mohammad Umar 166

Al-Fawzan, Sheikh Salih Bin Fawzan 153
Fayadh, HE Grand Ayatollah Mohammad Ishaq
142,152

Faye, HE President Bassirou Diomaye (new) 165

G

Gaynutdin, Mufti Sheikh Ravil 157
Gelenbe, Dr Erol 208

Al-Ghamdi, Sheikh Saad ibn Said 220
Ghamidi, Javed Ahmad 181

Ghilan, Dr Mohamed 208
Al-Ghunaim, Maha 200

Gomaa, HE Sheikh Dr Ali 118
Guiderdoni, Dr Bruno Abd al Haqq 207
Giilen, Muhammed Fethullah 182

Al Gurg, Raja 202

Gurnah, Abdulrazak 213
Gutoc-Tomawis, Samira 167
Gymnastiar, Abdullah Aa Gym 180

H

Hadid, Bella; and Hadid, Gigi (new) 228
Hadzhi, Mufti Mustafa Alish 175

Hafiz, HE Sheikh Al-Habib Umar bin 80
Haftar, Khalifa 7163

Hallar, Muhammad Yusuf 176
Hamahoullah, Mohamed Ould Cheikh (new) 179
Hamidun, Hafiz 215

Hammadeh, Sheikh Jihad 184

Haniyeh, HE Ismail 238

Hanson, Sheikh Hamza Yusuf 124
Haqqani, Sheikh Mehmet Adil 782
Hasan, Dr Hashima 206

Hasan, Mehdi 224

Hasballah, Muzammil 221

Hashmi, Dr Farhat 756

Hassan, HE Samia Suluhu 732
Al-Hassani, Dr Salim 208

Hatamleh, Dr Omar (new) 209
Al-Hathloul, Loujain 145, 189

Hayward, Professor Joel 158

Hellyer, Dr Hisham 158

Henry, Aisha Gray 219

299



Hijab, Mohammed (new) 196

Hoja, Gulchehra 223

Hosein, Sheikh Imran 184

Hosny, Sheikh Mustafa 129

Hossain, Dr Hameeda 793

Hosseini, Khaled 213

Al-Houthi, Sheikh Abdul-Malik 728
Al-Hroub, Hanan 789

Husain, Mishal 224

Husic, Ed 169

Hussain, Nadiya 227

Al-Hussaini, HE Ibrahim Saleh 7136
Al-Hussayni, HH Shah Karim 733

HM King Abdullah II ibn Al-Hussein 76
Hussein, Sheikh Muhammad Ahmad 171

Ibrahim, Dr Mohamed “Mo” 202
Ibrahim, HE Prime Minister Anwar 106
Ibrahim, Sheikh Mustapha 191
Al-Ibrahim, Waleed bin Ibrahim 223
Idris, Hajji Omar 153

Imamoglu, Dr Ata¢ 208

Indrawati, Sri Mulyani 203

Igbal, Salman 224

Islam, Yusuf 217

Ismail, Al-Hajj Siddiq 215

Ismail, Dr Edna Adan 192

Ismail, Jezima 195

Ismail, Sufyan 187

Al-Issa, Dr Mohammad ben Abdel Karim 72
Issa, Mohsin and Issa, Zuber 204
Izzuddin, Dr Mustafa 195

Al-Jaber, Fatima 202

Jabeur, Ons 226

Jackson, Dr Sherman 160

Al-Jafarawi, Saleh (new) 189

Jah, Ambassador Professor Omar 154

Jameel, Maulana Tariq 131

Al-Jasser, Dr Muhammad Sulaiman (new) 185
Al-Jifri, Sheikh Habib Ali Zain Al-Abideen 120
Joya, Malalai 193

Al-Julani, Abu Muhammad 229

K

Kabbani, Sheikh Muhammad Hisham 783
Kadeer, Rebiya 166

300

Kadyrov, HE President Ramzan 168
Al-Kahlout, Hudayfa (Abu Obaida) (new) 164
Kalin, Dr Ibrahim 7122

Kamali, Professor Mohammad Hashim 756
Kandhalvi, Maulana Saad 173

Kane, Zeinaba 192

Karam, Dr Azza 188

Karaman, Professor Dr Hayrettin 157
Karman, Tawakkol 791

Katsina, Sheikh Yakubu Musa 179
Kattan, Huda 230

Kavazovié, Husein 175

Keita, Salif 212

Keller, Sheikh Nuh 144, 178
Khademhosseini, Professor Ali 205
Al-Khairi, Sheikh Abdul-Nacer 178

Al Khairy, Cheikh Ould (new) 179
Khaled, Dr Amr 138

Khalifa, Sheikh Mohammed 172
Al-Khalili, Sheikh Ahmad 7152

Khamenei, HE Grand Ayatollah Hajj Sayyid Ali 84
Khan, Aamir 214

Khan, Dr Mehmood 209

Khan, Dr Saniyasnain /94

Khan, HE Imran 143, 167

Khan, Qaisra (new) 217

Khan, Sadiq 143, 169

Khan, Salman 798

Khan, Shahid 204

Khanfar, Wadah 222

Khasawneh, Sheikh Abdul Karim 752
Khelif, Imane (new) 226

Al-Khoei, Sayyed Jawad 185

Khoudary, Hind (new) 223

Kahler, Ayyub Axel 175

Kubaisi, Sheikh Dr Ahmed 178
Kudaibergen, Dimash 215

El-Kurd, Mohammed, El-Kurd, Muna 223
Al-Kurdi, Raad Muhammad Abd al-Rahman Salih
220

Kutty, Faisal 798

Lalami, Laila 211
Lame, Khaby 227

M
Madani, Maulana Mahmood 104

Madani, Maulana Syed Arshad 780
Al-Madkhali, Sheikh Rabee ibn Haadi ‘Umayr 153



Mahmutéehaji¢, Professor Dr Rusmir 157
Majidi, Majid 211

HH Sheikh Mohammed bin Rashid Al-Maktoum
164

Al-Malik, Dr Salim M 172

Mamdani, Professor Mahmood 154
Mangera, Dr Mufti Abdur-Rahman ibn Yusuf 758
Mansour, Ahmed 222

Mané, Sadio 147, 226

Magqari, Sheikh Professor Ibrahim Ahmad 179
Al-Maqdisi, Abu Muhammad 229
Marsoof, Justice Dr Saleem 196

Mashal, Khaled 164

Masoud, Moez 178

Mattar, Dr Maryam 191

Mattson, Dr Ingrid 142, 158

Mazari, Muniba 194

Mbacké, Serigne Mountakha 173

Menk, Mufti Ismail Musa 179

Metso, Mufti Djemali 181

Mindaoudou, Dodo Aichatou 192

Mir, Hamid (new) 224

Mirziyoyev, HE President Shavkat 768
HH Sheikha Moza Bint Nasser Al-Missned 185
Misuari, Nur 167

Mogahed, Dalia 198

Mohamad, Goenawan 224

Mohamad, HE Mahathir 166

Mohammed II, Warithudeen 176

HM King Mohammed VI 96

Mohseni, Saad 223

Mohyeldin, Ayman 225

Moosa, Professor Ebrahim 754
Mosteghanemi, Ahlam 210

El Mouhandiz, Rajae 216

MrGlani, Sheikh Dr Mahmoud 181
Al-Mueagqly, Sheikh Maher bin Hamad 220
Al-Muftah, Ghanim 189

Muftié, Elmedina 196

Mumpuni, Tri 206

Munir, General Sycd Asim 167

N

Al-Nabulsi, Dr Mohammed Rateb 153

Nagi, Elvis 181

Nadia, Asma 214

Nadim, Nadia 227

Nadwi, Dr Bahauddeen Muhammed Jamaluddeen
155

Naeem ur Rehman, Hafiz (new) 174

El-Naggar, Dr Zaghloul 205

HH President Sheikh Mohamed bin Zayed
Al-Nahyan 90

Naik, Zakir Abdul Karim 745, 180
Al-Najafi, Grand Ayatollah Bashir 152
Nakshawani, Ammar 182
Al-Namankany, Dr Abeer 206

Namira, Hamza 210

Nagqvi, Ayatollah Syed Sajid Ali 174
Nashir, Dr KH Haedar 174
Nasibullahoglu, Sheikh Cafer 176

Nasr, Professor Scyycd Hossein 132
Nasrallah, HE Seyyed Hassan 240
Nayed, Dr Aref Ali 142, 152

Nazeri, Shahram 2171

Al-Ninowy, Sheikh Dr Muhammad bin Yahya 183
Nomani, Mufti Abul Qasim 144, 173
Noor Deen, Haji (Mi Guang Jiang) 214
Noorie, Maulana Shakir Ali 173
Al-Nufais, Sheikh Ahmed (new) 220
Nurhaliza, Dato’ Siti binti Tarudin 215
Nurmagomedov, Khabib 747, 227
Nusseibeh, Professor Sari 153

N’Dour, Youssou 212

O

Obaid, Thoraya Ahmed /89
Obaid-Chinoy, Sharmeen 215

Olayan, Lubna 202

Oloyede, Professor Ishaq Olarewaju 172
Omar, [lhan 769

Osmani-Sadriu, President Vjosa 168
Al-Ouda, Sheikh Salman 98

Owaisi, MP Janab Asaduddin 174
Owda, Bisan (new) 146, 223

Oz, Dr Mehmet 225

P

Pallavicini, Imam Yahya Sergio Yahe 175
Pamuk, Orhan 216

Pandor, Naledi (new) 192

Parawansa, Khofifah Indar 166

Parveen, Abida 215

Parvez, Khurram 194

Pashazade, Sheikh ul-Islam Haji Allahshukur Hum-
mat 155

Patel, Sir Mufti Hamid (new) 197
Pezeshkian, HE President Masoud (new) 161
Philips, Dr Abu Ameenah Bilal /82

301



Pirzada, Shaykh Muhammad Imdad Hussain /82
Premji, Azim 186

Q

Qadhi, Dr Yasir 160

Qadiri, Sheikh Muhammad Ilyas Attar 137
Qadri, Muhammad Owais Raza 216
Al-Qadri, Sheikh Dr Tahir 156
Al-Qaradaghi, Professor Ali Muhiddin 152
Al-Qarni, Dr Aaidh 178

Qasimov, Alim 214

Qasmi, Maulana Badruddin Ajmal 186
Al-Qassimi, Sheikha Lubna 165

HH Sheikh Dr Sultan bin Mohammed Al-Qassimi
186

Qureshi, Khawar 197

R

Rabbani, Sheikh Faraz 183

Rahman, Allah Rakha 274

Rahman, Maulana Nazur 135
Raisolsadati (Raisi), Sayyid Ebrahim 239
Ramadan, Dr Tariq 157

Ramzan, Dr Mubeena 194

Randeree, Shabir 204

Rashad, Professor Ali Akbar 171
Rasheed, Zainul Abidin 7168

Rasul, Santanina Tillah 795
Rasul-Bernardo, Amina 19S5

Rizvi, Professor Dr Adibul Hasan 187

Rizwe, Mufti Mohammed Ibrahim Mohammed 175

Rosa, Dr Hclvy Tiana 214
Al-Rostamani, Hana 203
Al-Ruwaini, Nashwa 223

Al-Sabah, HE Sheikh Mishal Al-Ahmad Al-Jaber
(new) 163

HH Emir Sheikh Nawaf Al-Ahmad Al-Jaber Al-Sa-

bah 239

Sabanci, Giiler 203

Sabri, Sheikh Dr Ekrima Sa’id 171

Sabur, M Abdus 7196

Sadik, Randa (new) 200

Al-Sadr, Ayatollah Al-Fagih Seyyed Hussein Ismail
152

Sadr, Sheikh Muqtada 135

Al-Sadr, Rabab 185

Saced, Dr Mohamed Shaheem Ali 174

302

Al-Saffar, Sheikh Hassan Musa 153

Sahin, Dr Ugur 208

Said, Sheikh Faid Mohammed 153

Saied, HE President Kais 164

Saif, Dr Umar 207

Saifuddin, Syedna Mufaddal 180

Salah, Mohamed 134

Salah, Sheikh Raed 761

Samar, Dr Sima 793

Sancar, Dr Aziz 208

Sanders, Peter 217

Sanusi, Alhaji Dr Sanusi Lamido 173

Sanusi, HE Dr Sanusi Lamido /44

Sardar, Ziauddin 158

Sarsour, Linda 198

HRH Crown Prince Mohammed bin Salman bin
Abdul-Aziz Al-Saud 100

HM King Salman bin Abdul-Aziz Al-Saud 86
Sayeed, Aryana 213

Sentiirk, Dr Recep (new) 157

Shah, Naseem 769

Shah, Ryhaan 279

Shakil-ur-Rahman, Mir 224

Shakir, Imam Zaid 183

Al-Shangiti, Sheikh Muhammad Al-Hasan bin
Al-Diddu 154

Sharif, Mian Muhammad Shehbaz 167
Sharif, Nawaz 167

Sharubutu, Sheikh Dr Osmanu Nuhu 7179
Al-Shatri, Sheikh Abu Bakr 220

Al-Sheikh, Sheikh Abdul-Aziz ibn Abdullah Aal 7129
Sheikh Ahmad Tijani bin Ali Cisse 126

Sheikh Rached Ghannouchi 134

Shihab, Quraish 7180

Shirazi, Grand Ayatollah Nasir Makarim 151
Shokrollahi, Professor M Amin 205
Al-Shugairi, Ahmad 178

Shukor, Dr Sheikh Muszaphar 206

Al-Shuraim, Sheikh Saud ibn Ibrahim ibn Muham-
mad 220

Siddigi, Irfan 207

Siddique, Professor Teepu 209

Siddiqui, Mohammadi /94

Sindi, Dr Hayat 206

Sinwar, Yahya 139

Siradj, Professor KH Said Aqil 794

El-Sisi, HE President Abdel Fattah Saced 116
Al-Sistani, HE Grand Ayatollah Sayyid Ali Hussein
94

Sobhani, Grand Ayatollah Jafar 151

Sobhi, Islam 220

Sooliman, Dr Imtiaz Ismail 186



Soufi, Nawal 788

Souleymane, Mahamadou 212
Staquf, Yahya Cholil 114

Subianto, HE President Prabowo 712
Al-Sudais, Sheikh Abdul-Rahman 146, 220
Al-Sudani, Mohammed Shayya 161
Al-Suhaimi, Sarah 202

Sukarnoputri, Megawati 166
Suleiman, Imam Omar 183

Sulis 215

Sultana, Razia 193

Suquillo, Professor Juan 177

Sway, Professor Mustafa Abu 139

T

Taha, HE Sheikh Uthman 733

Taha, Hissein Brahim (new) 186

Tamimi, Ahed 145, 189

HRH Sultan Haitham bin Tariq 163

Al-Tawfiq, Ahmad 171

Al-Tayyeb, HE Sheikh Dr Ahmad Muhammad 702
Ternava, Sheikh Naim 175

Al-Thani, Dr Abdulla bin Ali 7189

HH Emir Sheikh Tamim bin Hamad Al-Thani 82
HH Sheikha Al-Mayassa Al-Thani 212

HH Sheikha Aisha bint Faleh bin Nasser Al-Thani
189

Thohir, Erick 203

Tinubu, HE President Chief Bola Ahmed 165
Tlaib, Rashida 170

Tohti, [lham 793

Tokayev, HE President Kassym-Jomart 166
Topbas, Osman Nuri 182

Tyson, Mike (Malik Abdul Aziz) 228

U

Ul-Hassan, Maulana Zuhair 174

Ulfah, Hajjah Maria 221

Ulukaya, Hamdi 203

Usmani, HE Justice Sheikh Muhammad Taqi 88

w

HM Sultan Hajji Hassanal Bolkiah Mu’izzaddin
Waddaulah 203

Wahhaj, Imam Siraj /183

Waked, Amr 210

El-Wakil, Abdel-Wahed 270

Wan Ismail, Datuk Seri Wan Azizah 167

Warsi, Baroness Sayeeda 169

Wharnsby, Dawud 218

Widodo, HE Joko 143, 166

Williams, Paul 197

Williams, Sonny 228

Wilson, Willow 219

Winter, Dr Timothy (Sheikh Abdal-Hakim Murad)
136

Y

Yacob, HE Halimah 795

Yahya, Al-Habib Muhammad Luthfi bin /30
Yal¢in, Rabia 216

Al-Yaqoubi, Sheikh Muhammad 131
Yaquby, Nizam 151

Ying, Professor Jackie Y 209

Younis, Dr Haifaa (new) 184
Yousafzai, Malala 146, 195

Youssef, Bassem (new) 225

Youssef, Ramy 219

Yunus, HE Muhammad 740

Yusof, Vivy 226

Yusuf, Sami 146, 217

Zain, Maher 216

Zakaria, Fareed 225

Zakariya, Mohamed 219

Zakzaky, Sheikh Ibraheem 154
Al-Zayani, Afnan 200

Zidane, Zinedine 227

Al-Zindani, Sheikh Abdul Majeed 239

303



INDEX BY COUNTRY

AFGHANISTAN

Akhundzada, HE Mullah Haibatullah 7137
Baradar, Abdul Ghani 165

Hosseini, Khaled 213

Joya, Malalai 793

Mohseni, Saad 223

Samar, Dr Sima 193

Sayeed, Aryana 213

ALBANIA
Nagi, Elvis 181
ALGERIA
Al-Khairi, Sheikh Abdul-Nacer 178
Belkaid, Sheikh Abdellatif 778
Benganna, Khadija 222
Cherif, Mustapha 151
Khelif, Imane (new) 226
Mosteghanemi, Ahlam 210
ARGENTINA
Hallar, Muhammad Yusuf 176
AUSTRALIA
Alsuleiman, Imam Shady 176
Chowdhury, Sheikh Tawfique 7197
Husic, Ed 169
AZERBAIJAN
Aliyev, HE President Ilham 130
Pashazade, Sheikh ul-Islam Haji Allahshukur
Hummat 155
Qasimov, Alim 214
BAHRAIN

Al-Zayani, Afnan 200
Yaquby, Nizam 151

BANGLADESH

Hossain, Dr Hameeda 793
Sultana, Razia 193

304

Yunus, HE Muhammad 740
BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA
Cerié, Sheikh Dr Mustafa 156
Kavazovié, Husein 175
Mahmutéehaji¢, Professor Dr Rusmir 157
Mufti¢, Elmedina 196
BRAZIL

Bukai, Sheikh Mohamad 177
Hammadeh, Sheikh Jihad 184

BRUNEI

HM Sultan Hajji Hassanal Bolkiah Mu’izzaddin
Waddaulah 203

BULGARIA
Hadzhi, Mufti Mustafa Alish 175
CANADA

Abdur-Razak, Shaykh Faisal Hamid 176
Dayrit, Flordeliza 197

Ghilan, Dr Mohamed 208

Kutty, Faisal 198

Mattson, Dr Ingrid 142, 158

Philips, Dr Abu Ameenah Bilal 182
Rabbani, Sheikh Faraz 183

Wharnsby, Dawud 218

CHAD
Taha, Hissein Brahim (new) 186
CHINA
Faming, Hassan Yang 173
Hoja, Gulchehra 223
Kadeer, Rebiya 165
Noor Deen, Haji (Mi Guang Jiang) 214
Tohti, Ilham 793
COTE D’IVOIRE

Diakité, Sheikh Aima Ousmane (new) 172



DENMARK
Nadim, Nadia 227
ECUADOR
Suquillo, Professor Juan 177
EGYPT

Abdelkafy, Sheikh Dr Omar 178

Aboutrika, Mohamed 226

Al-Aswany, Alaa 210

Al-Azhari, Sheikh Usama Al-Sayyid 128
Al-Tayyeb, HE Sheikh Dr Ahmad Muhammad 702
Ayyad, Grand Mufti Nazir Mohamed (new) 171
Badie, Dr Mohammed 171

Badreya, Sayed 210

El-Baz, Farouk 205

El-Naggar, Dr Zaghloul 205

El-Sisi, HE President Abdel Fattah Saced 116
El-Wakil, Abdel-Wahed 210

Gomaa, HE Sheikh Dr Ali 118

Hosny, Sheikh Mustafa 129

Karam, Dr Azza 188

Khaled, Dr Amr 138

Mansour, Ahmed 222

Masoud, Moez 178

Namira, Hamza 210

Salah, Mohamed 134

Sobhi, Islam 220

Waked, Amr 210

ERITREA

Said, Sheikh Faid Mohammed 753
ETHIOPIA

Idris, Hajji Omar 153

FRANCE
Al-Hussayni, HH Shah Karim 133
Bechari, Dr Mohamed 7144, 175
Benzema, Karim 227
Guiderdoni, Dr Bruno Abd al Haqq 207
Zidane, Zinedine 227

GAMBIA, THE

Bensouda, Fatou 7191

Jah, Ambassador Professor Omar 154
GERMANY

Kohler, Ayyub Axel 175
Sahin, Dr Ugur 208

GHANA

Ibrahim, Sheikh Mustapha 191
Sharubutu, Sheikh Dr Osmanu Nuhu 779

GREECE
Metso, Mufti Djemali 181
GUYANA
Shah, Ryhaan 279
INDIA

Ahmad, Sheikh Abubakr 173
Al-Bukhari, Sayyid Ibraheemul Khaleel 773
Azmi, Hazrat Allama Maulana Qamaruzzaman 180
Azmi, Shabana 214

Bano, Bilkis 793

Farooq, Dr Mohammad Umar 166
Hasan, Dr Hashima 206

Kandhalvi, Maulana Saad 173

Khan, Aamir 274

Khan, Dr Saniyasnain 194

Madani, Maulana Mahmood 104
Madani, Maulana Syed Arshad 180
Nadwi, Dr Bahauddeen Muhammed
Jamaluddeen 155

Naik, Zakir Abdul Karim 145, 180
Nomani, Mufti Abul Qasim 144, 173
Noorie, Maulana Shakir Ali 173
Owaisi, MP Janab Asaduddin 174
Parvez, Khurram 194

Premji, Azim 186

Qasmi, Maulana Badruddin Ajmal 186
Rahman, Allah Rakha 274

Ramzan, Dr Mubeena 794

Saifuddin, Syedna Mufaddal 780
Ul-Hassan, Maulana Zuhair 174

INDONESIA

Achyar, Miftachul 174
Afifa, Dr Nadhira Nuraini 206

305



Amin, Maruf 174

Bisri, Kyai Haji Achmad Mustofa /55
Gymnastiar, Abdullah Aa Gym 180
Hasballah, Muzammil 221

Indrawati, Sri Mulyani 203
Mohamad, Goenawan 224
Mumpuni, Tri 206

Nadia, Asma 214

Nashir, Dr KH Haedar 174
Parawansa, Khofifah Indar 166

Rosa, Dr Helvy Tiana 214

Shihab, Quraish 7180

Siradj, Professor KH Said Aqil 794
Staquf, Yahya Cholil 114

Subianto, HE President Prabowo 112
Sukarnoputri, Megawati 166

Sulis 215

Thohir, Erick 203

Ulfah, Hajjah Maria 221

Widodo, HE Joko 143, 166

Yahya, Al-Habib Muhammad Luthfi bin 130

IRAN

Alidoosti, Taraneh 211

Amoli, HE Grand Ayatollah Abdullah Jawadi 742,
151

Ansari, Anousheh 200

Dabashi, Professor Hamid 751

Damad, Ayatollah Dr Seyyed Mostafa
Mohaghegh 151

Ebadi, Shirin 788

Ebtekar, Dr Masoumeh 761

Farhadi, Asghar 211

Khademhosseini, Professor Ali 205

Khamenei, HE Grand Ayatollah Hajj Sayyid Ali 84
Majidi, Majid 211

Nazeri, Shahram 2171

Pezeshkian, HE President Masoud (new) 161
Raisolsadati (Raisi), Sayyid Ebrahim 239

Rashad, Professor Ali Akbar 171

Shirazi, Grand Ayatollah Nasir Makarim 751
Shokrollahi, Professor M Amin 205

Sobhani, Grand Ayatollah Jafar 151

IRAQ

Al-Khoei, Sayyed Jawad 185

Al-Kurdi, Raad Muhammad Abd al-Rahman
Salih 220

Al-Najafi, Grand Ayatollah Bashir 152
Al-Qaradaghi, Professor Ali Muhiddin 152

306

Al-Sadr, Ayatollah Al-Faqgih Seyyed Hussein
Ismail 752

Al-Sistani, HE Grand Ayatollah Sayyid Ali
Hussein 94

Al-Sudani, Mohammed Shayya 161

Barzani, Masoud 161

Fayadh, HE Grand Ayatollah Mohammad Ish-
aq 142,152

Kubaisi, Sheikh Dr Ahmed 178

Sadr, Sheikh Mugtada 135

ISRAEL
Salah, Sheikh Raed 161
ITALY

Lame, Khaby 227
Pallavicini, Imam Yahya Sergio Yahe 175

JORDAN

HRH Crown Prince Hussein bin Abdullah 7163
HM Queen Rania Al-Abdullah 5, 185
Abu-Ghazaleh, Talal 200

Abu Rashta, Ata 161

Al-Fares, Ola 222

Al-Maqdisi, Abu Muhammad 229
Dajani, Professor Rana 205

HM King Abdullah II ibn Al-Hussein 76
Keller, Sheikh Nuh 144, 178

Khasawneh, Sheikh Abdul Karim 752
Sadik, Randa (new) 200

KAZAKHSTAN

Kudaibergen, Dimash 215
Tokayev, HE President Kassym-Jomart 166

KENYA
Khalifa, Sheikh Mohammed 172
KOSOVO

Osmani-Sadriu, President Vjosa 168
Ternava, Sheikh Naim 175

KUWAIT

Al-Afasy, Sheikh Mishary bin Rashid 220
Al-Bahar, Shaikha 200



Al-Ghunaim, Maha 200

Al-Nufais, Sheikh Ahmed (new) 220

Al-Sabah, HE Sheikh Mishal Al-Ahmad Al-Jaber
(new) 163

AlSuwaidan, Sheikh Dr Tareq 222

HH Emir Sheikh Nawaf Al-Ahmad Al-Jaber
Al-Sabah 239

LEBANON

Al-Sadr, Rabab 185

Assaf, Roger 211

Derian, Grand Mufti Abdul Latif (new) 152
Nasrallah, HE Seyyed Hassan 240

LIBYA

Haftar, Khalifa 163
Nayed, Dr Aref Ali 142, 152

MALAWI
Chabulika, Sheikh Dinala 7192
MALAYSIA

Al-Akiti, Dato Dr Muhammad Afifi 7155
Al-Attas, Professor Syed Muhammad Naquib 738
Al-Bukhary, Syed Mokhtar 187

Anwar, Zainah 194

Awang, Datuk Seri Abdul Hadi bin 180
Bakar, Professor Osman 155

Hamidun, Hafiz 215

Ibrahim, HE Prime Minister Anwar 106
Kamali, Professor Mohammad Hashim /56
Mohamad, HE Mahathir 166

MrGlani, Sheikh Dr Mahmoud 181
Nurhaliza, Dato’ Siti binti Tarudin 215
Shukor, Dr Sheikh Muszaphar 206

Wan Ismail, Datuk Seri Wan Azizah 166
Yusof, Vivy 226

MALDIVES
Saeed, Dr Mohamed Shaheem Ali 174
MALI

Hamahoullah, Mohamed Ould Cheikh (new) 179
Keita, Salif 212

MAURITANIA

Al Khairy, Cheikh Ould (new) 179
Al-Shangiti, Sheikh Muhammad Al-Hasan bin
Al-Diddu 154

Bayyah, HE Sheikh Abdullah bin 710

MOROCCO
Abdurrahman, Professor Taha 152
Al-Tawfiq, Ahmad 171
Bouhia, Dr Hynd 200
HM King Mohammed VI 96
Lalami, Laila 211
Soufi, Nawal 188

MYANMAR
Aung, Khalifa U Thein Win 181

NEPAL

Siddiqui, Mohammadi /94

NETHERLANDS

Aboutaleb, Ahmed 168
El Mouhandiz, Rajae 216

NEW ZEALAND

Hayward, Professor Joel 158
Williams, Sonny 228

NIGER

Mindaoudou, Dodo Aichatou 792
Souleymane, Mahamadou 212

NIGERIA

Ahmad, Abdrahman Olanrewaju 172
Al-Hussaini, HE Ibrahim Saleh 7136
Ashafa, Imam Muhammad 792
Bauchi, Sheikh Dahiru Usman 179
Bayero, Aminu Ado 172

Dangote, Alhaji Aliko 203

HRE Amirul Mu'minin Sheikh As-Sultan Muham-

madu Sa’adu Abubakar III 108

Katsina, Sheikh Yakubu Musa 179

Magqari, Sheikh Professor Ibrahim Ahmad 179
Oloyede, Professor Ishaq Olarewaju 172



Sanusi, Alhaji Dr Sanusi Lamido 173

Sanusi, HE Dr Sanusi Lamido 744

Tinubu, HE President Chief Bola Ahmed 165
Zakzaky, Sheikh Ibraheem 154

OMAN

Al-Khalili, Sheikh Ahmad 152
HRH Sultan Haitham bin Tariq /63

PAKISTAN

Ahmed, Professor Akbar 142, 156
Al-Qadri, Sheikh Dr Tahir 7156
Atta-Ur-Rahman, Professor 207
Bukhari, Khanum Tayyaba 181
Ghamidi, Javed Ahmad 181

Hashmi, Dr Farhat 156

Igbal, Salman 224

Ismail, Al-Hajj Siddiq 215

Jameel, Maulana Tariq 131

Khan, HE Imran 143, 166

Mazari, Muniba 194

Mir, Hamid (new) 224

Munir, General Syed Asim 167

Naeem ur Rehman, Hafiz (new) 174
Nagqvi, Ayatollah Syed Sajid Ali 174
Obaid-Chinoy, Sharmeen 215
Parveen, Abida 275

Qadiri, Sheikh Muhammad Ilyas Attar 137
Qadri, Muhammad Owais Raza 216
Rahman, Maulana Nazur 135

Rizvi, Professor Dr Adibul Hasan 787
Saif, Dr Umar 207

Shakil-ur-Rahman, Mir 224

Sharif, Mian Muhammad Shehbaz 167
Sharif, Nawaz 167

Siddigi, Irfan 207

Usmani, HE Justice Sheikh Muhammad Taqi 88
Yousafzai, Malala 146, 195

PALESTINE

Abbas, HE President Mahmoud 7143, 163
Abuelaish, Dr Izzeldin 188

Abu Sarah, Aziz 188

Al-Barghouti, Dr Tamim 211

Al-Fagih, Judge Kholoud 188

Al-Hroub, Hanan 7189

Al-Jafarawi, Saleh (new) 189

Al-Kahlout, Hudayfa (Abu Obaida) (new) 163
Assaf, Mohammed 226

308

Azaiza, Motaz (new) 222

Barghouti, Mustafa (new) 163

El-Kurd, Mohammed, El-Kurd, Muna 223
Haniyeh, HE Ismail 238

Hussein, Sheikh Muhammad Ahmad 171
Khanfar, Wadah 222

Khoudary, Hind (new) 223

Mashal, Khaled 164

Nusseibeh, Professor Sari 153

Owda, Bisan (new) 146, 223

Sabri, Sheikh Dr Ekrima Sa'id 171
Sinwar, Yahya 139

Sway, Professor Mustafa Abu 139
Tamimi, Ahed 145, 189

PHILIPPINES

Gutoc-Tomawis, Samira 167
Misuari, Nur 167
Rasul-Bernardo, Amina 195
Rasul, Santanina Tillah 795

QATAR

Al-Muftah, Ghanim 189

Al-Ruwaini, Nashwa 223

Al-Thani, Dr Abdulla bin Ali 7189

HH Emir Sheikh Tamim bin Hamad Al-Thani 82
HH Sheikha Moza Bint Nasser Al-Missned 185
HH Sheikha Aisha bint Faleh bin Nasser
Al-Thani 189

HH Sheikha Al-Mayassa Al-Thani 212

RUSSIA

Gaynutdin, Mufti Sheikh Ravil 157
Kadyrov, HE President Ramzan 168
Nasibullahoglu, Sheikh Cafer 176
Nurmagomedov, Khabib 147, 227

SAUDI ARABIA

AbuSulayman, Muna 185

Al-Ajmi, Sheikh Ahmad Ali 220

Al-Amoudi, Sheikh Mohammed Hussein Ali 201
Al-Arifi, Dr Muhammad 145, 178

Al-Awni, Dr Hatim 153

Al-Esa, Majed 212

Al-Fawzan, Sheikh Salih Bin Fawzan 153
Al-Ghamdi, Sheikh Saad ibn Said 220
Al-Hathloul, Loujain 145, 189

Al-Ibrahim, Waleed bin Ibrahim 223



Al-Issa, Dr Mohammad ben Abdel Karim 172
Al-Jasser, Dr Muhammad Sulaiman (new) 185
Al-Madkhali, Sheikh Rabee ibn Haadi ‘Umayr 153
Al-Malik, Dr Salim M 172

Al-Mueagqly, Sheikh Maher bin Hamad 220
Al-Namankany, Dr Abeer 206

Al-Ouda, Sheikh Salman 98

Al-Qarni, Dr Aaidh 178

Al-Saffar, Sheikh Hassan Musa 153

Al-Shatri, Sheikh Abu Bakr 220

Al-Sheikh, Sheikh Abdul-Aziz ibn Abdullah
Aal 129

Al-Shugairi, Ahmad 178

Al-Shuraim, Sheikh Saud ibn Ibrahim ibn
Muhammad 220

Al-Sudais, Sheikh Abdul-Rahman 146, 220
Al-Suhaimi, Sarah 202

Alewaijri, Dr Abdulaziz Othman 171

Badawi, Samar 189

Bin Laden, Bakr 201

HM King Salman bin Abdul-Aziz Al-Saud 86
HRH Crown Prince Mohammed bin Salman bin
Abdul-Aziz Al-Saud 100

Obaid, Thoraya Ahmed 189

Olayan, Lubna 202

Sindi, Dr Hayat 206

SENEGAL

Cisse, Sheikh Ahmad Tijani bin Ali 126

Faye, HE President Bassirou Diomaye (new) 165
Kane, Zeinaba 192

Mané, Sadio 147,226

Mbacké, Serigne Mountakha 173

N’Dour, Youssou 212

SERBIA

Dudié, Grand Mufti Mevlud 176

SINGAPORE
Alattas, Syed Hassan bin Muhammad bin Salim 781
Aljunied, Professor Khairudin 156
Faizal, Mohamed 187
Izzuddin, Dr Mustafa 195
Rasheed, Zainul Abidin 167
Yacob, HE Halimah 795

SOMALIA

Abdulmajid, Iman 273
Adam, Fawzia Yusuf Haji 165

Dayib, Faduma 792
Diriye, Ahmad 229
Elmi, Asha Haji 192
Ismail, Dr Edna Adan 192
SOUTH AFRICA
Bhikha, Zain 213
Esack, Farid 154
Moosa, Professor Ebrahim 154
Pandor, Naledi (new) 192
Sooliman, Dr Imtiaz Ismail 186
SRI LANKA
Ismail, Jezima 795
Marsoof, Justice Dr Saleem 196
Rizwe, Mufti Mohammed Ibrahim Mohammed 175
SUDAN
Abdalla, Asma Mohamed 164
Aboulela, Leila 212
Ibrahim, Dr Mohamed “Mo” 202
SWEDEN
Zain, Maher 216
SWITZERLAND
Ramadan, Dr Tariq 157
SYRIA
Al-Assad, HE President Bashar 164
Al-Julani, Abu Muhammad 229
Al-Nabulsi, Dr Mohammed Rateb 753
Al-Yaqoubi, Sheikh Muhammad 131
Taha, HE Sheikh Uthman 733
TAJIKISTAN
Abdulkodirzoda, Mufti Saidmukarram 175
TANZANIA

Gurnah, Abdulrazak 213
Hassan, HE Samia Suluhu 732

THAILAND

Dabhlan, Professor Dr Winai 207 309



Sabur, M Abdus 196
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO
Hosein, Sheikh Imran 184
TUNISIA

Jabeur, Ons 226
Saied, HE President Kais 164
Sheikh Rached Ghannouchi 134

TURKIYE

Celebi, Master Hasan 216
Davutoglu, Ahmet 168

Duzyatan, Engin Altan 216

Erdogan, HE President Recep Tayyip 92
Gelenbe, Dr Erol 208

Giilen, Muhammed Fethullah 7182
Haqqani, Sheikh Mehmet Adil 782
Imamoglu, Dr Atag¢ 208

Kalin, Dr Ibrahim 7122

Karaman, Professor Dr Hayrettin 157
Pamuk, Orhan 216

Sabanci, Giiler 203

Sancar, Dr Aziz 208

Sentiirk, Dr Recep (new) 157
Topbag, Osman Nuri 182

Ulukaya, Hamdi 203

Yal¢in, Rabia 216

UGANDA
Mamdani, Professor Mahmood 154
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

Alabbar, Mohamed Ben Ali 202
Al-Ameri, Khalid 791
Al Gurg, Raja 202
Al-Jaber, Fatima 202
Al-Qassimi, Sheikha Lubna 164
Al-Rostamani, Hana 203
Barakat, Maha 7191
HH President Sheikh Mohamed bin Zayed
Al-Nahyan 90
HH Sheikh Mohammed bin Rashid
Al-Maktoum 164
Mattar, Dr Maryam 191
HH Sheikh Dr Sultan bin Mohammed
Al-Qassimi 186

310

UNITED KINGDOM

Abdel Haleem, Professor Muhammad 157
Abu-Sittah, Dr Ghassan (new) 7, 196
Ahmed, Riz 216

Al-Hassani, Dr Salim 208

Ali, Zeeshan 196

Aslam, Syima 217

Aziz, Asif 204

Babikir, Sheikh Ahmed 782

El-Banna, Dr Hany 187

Farah, Mohamed 227

Hasan, Mehdi 224

Hellyer, Dr Hisham 158

Hijab, Mohammed (new) 196

Husain, Mishal 224

Hussain, Nadiya 227

Islam, Yusuf 217

Ismail, Sufyan 187

Issa, Mohsin and Issa, Zuber 204

Khan, Qaisra (new) 217

Khan, Sadiq 143, 168

Mangera, Dr Mufti Abdur-Rahman ibn Yusuf 758
Nakshawani, Ammar 182

Patel, Sir Mufti Hamid 197

Pirzada, Shaykh Muhammad Imdad Hussain /82
Qureshi, Khawar 197

Randeree, Shabir 204

Sanders, Peter 217

Sardar, Ziauddin 158

Shah, Naseem 168

Warsi, Baroness Sayeeda 169

Williams, Paul 197

Winter, Dr Timothy (Sheikh Abdal Hakim
Murad) 136

Yusuf, Sami 146,217

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Abdul-Jabbar, Kareem 228

Aden, Halima 218

Ahmad, Dr Saiyad Nizamuddin (new) 160
Al-Ninowy, Sheikh Dr Muhammad bin Yahya 783
Awad, Nihad 798

Bewley, Aisha 160

Beydoun, Khaled A 198

Carson, André 169

Chappelle, David Khari Webber 219
El-Erian, Mohamed 204

Elgamal, Dr Taher 209

Ellison, Keith 169

Hadid, Bella; and Hadid, Gigi (new) 228



Hanson, Sheikh Hamza Yusuf 124
Hatamleh, Dr Omar (new) 209
Henry, Aisha Gray 219

Jackson, Dr Sherman 160

Kabbani, Sheikh Muhammad Hisham 783
Kattan, Huda (new) 228

Khan, Dr Mehmood 209

Khan, Salman 198

Khan, Shahid 204

Mogahed, Dalia 198

Mohammed II, Warithudeen 176
Mobhyeldin, Ayman 225

Nasr, Professor Seyyed Hossein 132
Omar, [lhan 169

Oz, Dr Mehmet 225

Qadhi, Dr Yasir 160

Sarsour, Linda 198

Shakir, Imam Zaid 183

Siddique, Professor Teepu 209
Suleiman, Imam Omar 183

Tlaib, Rashida 169

Tyson, Mike (Malik Abdul Aziz) 228
Wahhaj, Imam Siraj /83

Wilson, Willow 219

Ying, Professor Jackie Y 209
Younis, Dr Haifaa (new) 184
Youssef, Bassem (new) 225
Youssef, Ramy 279

Zakaria, Fareed 225

Zakariya, Mohamed 219

UZBEKISTAN
Mirziyoyev, HE President Shavkat 768

YEMEN

Al-Houthi, Sheikh Abdul-Malik 728

Al-Jifri, Sheikh Habib Ali Zain Al-Abideen 114, 120
Al-Zindani, Sheikh Abdul Majeed 239

Hafiz, HE Sheikh Al-Habib Umar bin 80

Karman, Tawakkol 791

ZIMBABWE

Menk, Mutfti Ismail Musa 179 '

Allah

© FreelslamicCalligraphy. com



The Royal Islamic Seraregic Studies Cenere




